
Agenda Item #: 3-C-6 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 20, 2024 {X} Consent { } Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

{ } Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

{ } Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 3 to the contract with 
R & D Paving, LLC (R&D) dated September 13, 2022 (R2022-0914) (Contract) for a time extension 
of 201 days for the Lyons Road/Sansbury's Way Buffered Bike Lanes (Project), Federalized 
FM#444370-l-58-0l. 

SUMMARY: Per PPM CW-F-050, the time extension in Change Order No. 3 exceeds allowed staff 
approval, and requires approval by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC). The original scope 
of this Project is for the installation of separated bike lanes and medians from Forest Hill Boulevard 
to Okeechobee Boulevard as well as drainage and swale upgrades throughout the corridor. Change 
Order No. 3 to provide a 201-day contract time extension is due to delays procuring 8-inch and 4- 
inch force main materials and an unforeseen Verizon conduit conflict with the proposed drainage. Per 
Specification 8-7.3.2 of the Contract, R&D promptly started the procurement process for the force 
main materials. Unfortunately, due to pandemic-induced supply chain challenges, the manufacturer 
was unable to fulfill the order on time. This delay was critical to the progress of the Project and 
beyond the control of both the manufacturer and R&D. The Contract was approved on September 
13, 2022, in the amount of $5,862,084.91. The total Contract amount, including this Change Order 
and previous change orders, is $5,867,732.38. With the approval of this Change Order,  
substantial completion expected in September 2024. Because this Project is funded by a federal 
grant (R2021-1899) through the Florida Department of Transportation's Local Agency Program, the 
Equal Business Opportunity Ordinance is not applicable. Districts 2 & 6 (YBH) 

Background and Justification: 
After reviewing Change Order No. 3, and finding it to be in proper order, the Engineering and Public 
Works Department recommends approval by the BCC. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map
2. Change Order No. 3 with Exhibits A, B, C, and D

Recommended by: �q,sd /- � :z/1 't /z.•L")
County Engineer Date 

Approved by: ____ .....,-Q_a;----__________ f\_{_3o_/_2 ___ '--f_ 
Deputy County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 
Capital Expenditures -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0-

Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMP ACT -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE 

-0- -0- -0-

POSITIONS (Cumulative) -0- -0- -0- -0-

Is Item Inc1uded in Current Budget? YesBNo~ 
Is this item using Federa1 Funds? Yes No ✓ 
Is this item using State Funds? YesONo[Zj 

Budget Account No: 
Fund Dept Unit Object 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fisca1 Impact: 

**This item has no fiscal impact. 

Note: Change Order No. 3 to the contract with R&D Paving LLC dated Sept-ember 
13, 2022 (R2022-0914 I (Contract) for a time extension cff 20T days for Lyons 
Road/ Sansbury's Way Buffered Bike Lanes project. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: :l>oo 4 ~'-c'-~~~ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comme 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

~fir-~ yf'-7\ 4 OFMB z;,~7;;n ~Pf1 
B. Approved as to Form 

and Le2al1Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
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LYONS ROAD/SANSBURY'S WAY BUFFERED BIKE LANES - FEDERALIZED 

PROJECT NUMBER 2019604 

LOCATION M<\P 

ATTAGHMENI" l..' 

N 



:•;.~·-\ 
.o..l~ . - f.-, 'j 
~ ,, 'a 

• 

REQUEST: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

P.O. BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416-1229 

0 WORK ORDER NO. __ 
INFORMATION: 
DATE: 2/28/2024 

~ 
NEW AUTHORIZATION 
CHANGE ORDER NO. ~3 __ 
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. __ _ 

□ OTHER: ______ _ 

REQUESTING DIVISION: 
□ROAD & BRIDGE 
□TRAFFIC 

~

ROADWAY PRODUCTION 
CONSTRUCTION COOR. 
STREETSCAPE 

REQUESTOR: Zachay Kirg 1111 'I 
COMMISSION DISTRICT NO: 2 &§ • ! 1 

RESOLUTION NO: R2022-0914 :, 1 

PBC PO NUMBER:~----

PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: Lyons Road/Sansbuv 's WS/ Buffered Bike Lllnes Fedel'lllized FM#-44370-1-58-01 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2019604 BUDGET LINE ITEM: 3500-361-1908-6551 
CONTRACT NO: CONTRACT DATE: September 13. 2022 

CONTRACTOR/CONSUL TANTNENDOR: R&D Paving VENDOR: 
CONTACT: Matt Dannel CONTACT PHONE NUMBER: 561-"'58"'8'"'-66,., __ "'"lt.,...1 __ _ 

!/II 

Details: Change Order No. 3 will provide a 201-day contract time extension due to delays procuring 8-inch and 
4-inch force main materials and an unforeseen Verizon conduit conflict with the proposed drainage. Per 
specification 8-7.3.2 of the contract, the contractor promptly started tl1e procurement process for the force main 
materials. Due to the pandemic-induced supply chain challenges, the manufacturer was unable to fulfill the • 
order on time. This delay was beyond the control of both the manufacturer and the contractor and caused a 
delay in the progress of a critical aspect of the project. 

at achment "A" - Charo e Order Details 
Attachment "B' - EBO Schedules • NIA 

Attachment "C" - mrt ificct e of nsu oo ce 
Attaehment :o: - Change Order History 

The total amount of this request, per the attached documentation, Is not to exceed ~$=0-=0=0 _______ _ 

The Contractor's proposed Small Business Enterprise {SBE) goal for this project was n/a %, 
The estimated SBE participation for this request is n/a %. 
The cumulative SBE participation to date for this contract including this request Is: n/a %. 

The Minority/Women Owned Business Enterprise (MIWBE) for this contract is n/a % . 
The estimated MIWBE participation for this request Is n/a %. 
The cumulative Ml1NBE participation to date for this Contract Including this request Is nla %. 

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Contact: 

Albert w, Hollman 
Name 

Direcioc Constructtoo o;, ordlnatton 
TiUe 

561-684-4180 
Telephone Number 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANTNENDOR APPROVALS 
Please indicate your receipt of this request by signing and 

~

ori:~tto our office./ 

L ~/1/ 21/ 
S1gh@!!.lre Date 

IJ. M .JI k<:0-
puty County Engineer 

ATTEST: 

(Deputy Clerk) 

Joseph Abruzzo, 
Clerk of tho Circuit Court 
& compll'ORer 

/.o/18/2. 
Date 

07 I o b't Z-<>V-f 
r Dae 

Date 

ENGINEER OF RECORD (If applicable) 

Signature Date 

Print_lllame and Title 

BOARD APPROVAL? ..!EJ!. Date: August 20. 2024 

~ l< . .o-~ ~"'\Iv 
Budget Approval 

PBC Board of Co. Commissioner 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency: / 

,,llj:' 

06/17/2024 
Date 

Date 

v 



CHANGE ORDER EXHIBl'r' A-11(PageLot8 

[i2'.J Owner Initiated -----------
0 Differing Site Conditions 

D Quantity Overruns/Underruns 

D Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes ____ _ 
D Request By Another Agency/Outside Party: 

D Errors/Omissions/In Design D A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other: 

-----·---- -----··--·----·------·--·· 
PROJECT: Lyons Road/Sansbury's Way Buffered Bike Lanes CHANGE ORDER NO: Three .(3) 1111' II 

Federalized COUNTY PROJECT NO: 2019604 . i 
TO: R&D Paving, LLC CONTRACT DA TE: September 13'. 2022 

RESOLUTION NO: R2022-0914 
DISTRICT NO: 2 and 6 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 

Per FOOT Specification 8-7.3.2 "Contract Time Extensions" 

I. Contract Time Ex.tension for Force Main Material Procurement - 99 Days 
2. Contract Time Extension for Verizon/ Proposed Drainage Conflict - 102 Days 

Contract time ex.tension - 201 days 

The original Contract Sum was . 
Net change by previous Change Orders . 
The .Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be unchanged by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 
The Contract Time will be increased by .. 
The Date of Completion including this Change Order therefore is 

11!1, 11 

$ 5,862.084.91 
$ 5,647.47 
$ 5,867,732.38 
$ 0.00 
$ 5,867,732.38 

( 201 )Days 
8/21/2024 

EXECUTION OF 1HIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETILEMENT OF, AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS FOR 
COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S), 
INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM. CAUSED BY, OR 
INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICA TION(S) 
CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

~~~~£~£~H-~J-::-~::..:..~--=.CD_te_._ -r-J)-J,-i.So ,·tc 210 
Address I,.. 
w.estJ~c.!lro_Bcac.1..1 1 FL 2a_'-LOJ. 

NAME: ~n~G~ 
SIGNATURJC\~::;~ ~ 
TITLE: Man~og. Nurn_b_-c_r__ 
DATE: .Je)4J'L~ 



EXHIBIT'ft:(Page1:.of~ 

SIWBE • MIWBE 
400 EXECUTIVE CENTER DR. STE 210 

WF..sT PALM BEACH, FL 33401 
(561)588-6681 

Fax (561) 284--6541 

February 28, 2023 
CO NO. 6R - Material Delays 

To: Palm Beach County 
2300 North Jog Rd 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Project: Lyons Road/Sansbury's Way 
Buffered Bike Lanes 
Project #: 2019604 

R & D Paving is requesting an extension of time due to material delays for the 4" & 8" FM. 
Additional Information below. 

Notification from Supplier: 
Notice to Proceed: 
Material Delivery: 

Additional Days Requested: 

Matthew M. Donnell 
Project Manager 

Thursday, December 8, 2022 
Monday, February 6, 2023 
Tuesday, May 16, 2023 

99 Days 

In accordance with the Contract, the undersigned certifies under oath and in writing, that the request is made 
in good fatth, that any supportive data submitted is accurate and complete to R & D Paving's best knowledge 
and belief. and that the amount of the request accurately reflects what R &D Paving in good faith believes 
lo be Palm Be~ch Coyotv:s_ responsibility. 

\ ,, i/1-ful_ 
Date 

Nancy G. Rossa, Managing Member 

STATE OF FLORIDA p. I B b 
couNTY oF l-0 m e t1 c 

The foregoing instrument was ~'jknowledged before me by means~ physi6I presence 
or D online notarization, this 7'" day of ,}I tnJ , 202Jf, by Nll D!!J , @,SJ() 

as MQn~i'~ Alt mber for • 'on behattofthe 
(title ofce ember/partner) {name of corporation/com /partnership) 

LLC., . w~ personally known to me or has produced _____ as identification. 
corporation/company/partnership 

'~ of Florida) 

CDrtes 
.. ·i',J..'i ,~~-.. ALEXANDRA CORTES {fra1:\ Notary·Publlc • State of Florida 
;,_'1.~il Comm~sion # HH 429348 
--~OF'f'I-._~., My Comm. Expires Aug 3, 2027 

Borc:.ec through National t'4otar1 Assn. 

'11
11 I 

'i!I I 

I'" 



Chuck Cameron 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

CAUTION: External 

8" ETA April 2024 

4" ETA FEB 2024 

Best Regards, 
Tiffany 

·--
Tiffany Cochran 
Customer Service Representative 

2023 St. Louis Avenue 
Bessemer, AL 35020 
T 205.417-8420 

t_ iffa ny. coch r a n3f:'..J.!2:_Ei.CT-'-~..QLQ 

IEXHIB11"f2"(Page.2b,.i&.) 

Tiffany Cochran <Tiffany.Cochran@US-Pipe.com> 
Wednesday, December 7, 2022 10:36 AM 
Sperdute, Mike; Sean Allred 
Webster, Don; Matta Jr, Jim 
RE: [EXTERNAL] DIP lead time 

From: Sperduto, Mike <Mike.Sperduto@coreandmain.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2022 9:16 AM 

To: Sean Allred <sallred@uspipe.com>; Tiffany Cochran <Tiffany.Cochran@US-Pipe.com> 
Cc: Webster, Don <Don.Webster@coreandmain.com>; Matta Jr, Jim <James.Matta@coreandmain.com> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] DIP lead time 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Exercise caution when 
opening attachments or dicking links, especially from UNKNOWN senders. 

Good Morning, 

Would US Pipe be able to provide a letter estimating lead times for this pipe please? 

1,320' of 4" CL350 DIP P401 and 2,460' of 8" CL350 DIP P401 lined pipe 

1 



Thank Yau, 
Mike Sperduto 

Branch Operations Manager 
Core & Main, LP 
1 101 West 17th Street 
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 
P 561-848-4396 
F 561-845-7267 
C 561-253-5964 

***Please Remit Payments to*** 
Core & Main, LP 
PO Box 28330 
St. Louis, MO 63 1 46 

IEXHIBl'f't1_ "(Page_1o@ 

,. 

Core and Main is the embodiment of Dependable Expertise. The name evokes strength and dependability. "Core" represents the infrastructure that 
is the core of our communities, the customers who are the core of our business and the values that are the core of our culture. ~'Main," represents 
our commitment to providing the fundamental materials for waterworks, fire protection and fusible piping, as wefl as our commitment to Main 
Streets everywhere. 

This message is for intended addressee(s) only and may contain confidential, proprietary or privileged information, exempt from disclosure, and 

subject to terms at: h.!J..[U'/emai/terms.coreandmain.com .. 

2 



A QUIIUIETP COIIIPNn" 

May 21st, 2024 

Mr. Mike Sperdute 
Core & Main- West Palm 
1101 W 17th St 
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 

EXHIBIT" fl."(Page~ 

Two Chase Corporate Drive 
Suite 200 

Birmingham, Alabama 35244 

RE: Pipe deliveries for Lyons Rd and Sansbury -West Palm Beach, FL (Johnson Davis Inc) 
Core & Main PO# 1155506 
Ref: U.S. Pipe Quote# 294625 

Dear Mr. Sperdute, 

As seen with many other material suppliers in this industry during this time, U.S. Pipe 
experienced unprecedented demand for its products, which was the cause for extended lead­
times associated with this order. We received your purchase order on 1 /13/23 and had an 
estimated lead-time of 16-20 weeks for this material based on current backlog. Our records 
indicate that this material shipped to Johnson Davis during the week of May 9th , 2023. 

I am happy to report that lead-times have normalized. Should you have any further questions, 
please feel free to reach out to me at (407) 592-1175. 

Respectfully, 

_,-/"-/4,r Cl ~-
Todd Lewis 
Director of Sales- Southeast 



~,,i,HiA+ 
1130 Craig Park C0\11."t 

llt. t.oui,, IICI UlU 

JOHNSON-DAVIS INC 
604 HILLBRATB DR 
LAN'l'ANA FL 33462-1656 

INVOICE 

8acltordered ti:Olll: 

5/17/23 

000/0000 
00000 

S216562 

EXHIBIT"fl"(Poge1~fib 

Invoice I S8?1621 
lnvoice Date 5/17/23 
Account I 01532.9 
Sales Rep DON MJ:BSTER 
Phone # 561-848-4396 
Branch 1039 Riviera Beach, FL 
Total Alll0unt Due $56,71'.36 

:I.nit TOI 
COU « MAilf LP 
PO :BO% 28330 
ST. LOtr.tS, 110 

Shipped To: 

63146 

SANDSBURY WAY BUFFERED BIKE 
LANES (PROJ #2019604) 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 

CtfSTOKBR JOB- JD32031 LYONS RD/SAHSB LYONS SANSBURY 

1"hanll: yc:,u !o:i: the i,ppO:rt,,,,.ity to • .,..,... y:n,.1 "" 9pp:,,eeiate yc,ur p:s.,cmi;,t pa,-,.t. 

Daet1 Ordend Date Shipped CU•tomer PO t Uob Name Job # Bill of Lading Shipped Via 
1/13/23 5/16/23 320:31, 002 LYONS RD/SANSB JD3203l DIRECT 

OWmtit:Y 

lnv0icel 
$871622 

Product Code DeecriptioD Ordered Shipped B/0 Price UH ltxt.ui.ded Price 

CORE a: MAI:N P0#- 1lSS506 

Ol08350TP40l 8 TJ PR350 DI PIPE P401 

!'night Deliveey Handling ReBt0ek 

Term:u RT 30 
Ordered By1 ClUJ) 

"' "' 

Kise 

62. 00000 FT 

Subtotals 
Other, 
Tax: 

.Inv0iee Tot•l1 

53,506.00 

,:.: 

53,506.00 
.DO 

3,210 36 

$56,716.36 

'11lla to.,.••CHOD 1• t""•""""" t,y uMI •$;1•<'t t<, Con r. x,.:l . .,•a •t.nda~ h.,.. ..,.,_ caa<liU01>111, whicb •>C• iDCo,rp<>nUd l;,y nhrm>Ce M<I •e-t...i.. 
To.,.._.!..,. tb•n t•nu, aad eocdl.Uoaa, l'l-..• Yidt1 llttp1//tGdc.<:Ot~!1> • .....,/ 

oocoo Page: 1 



~"Oi+na 
UJD e:.:dg 7&:rk Court 

It. t.o,u,•, 110 (31U 

JOHNSON-DAVIS INC 
60t BILLBRATH DR 
LANTANA FL 33462-1656 

INVOICE 

000/0000 
00000 

EXHll311".lf 11(Page~ 

In'\l'Oice i 8216562 
Invoice -Oat• 5/11 /23 
Account # 015329 
Sales Rep DON WEBSTER 
Phone # 561-848-4'396 
Branch 1039 Riviera n ... ch* PL 
Total Amount :Due $181,960.84 

lt-.it Tot 
COU &c llADt LP 
PO llOJ: 28330 
S'l'. t.OtrrS, llO 

Shipped TOI 

&314:6 

SANDSBURY WAY BUFFERED BIKE 
LANES (PROJ #2019604) 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 

Ctl'STONBR JOB- JD32031 LYONS RD/SANSB LYONS SANSBURY 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Thank y,:,11- fo.- tt1• oppc;,rt=ity to Hi:v. yo,,I •• app..-ect.te your prm,pt P•l'Nnt. 

Dat• Ordered Date Shipped Cu.9t:omer PO t .,ob Nae Job f: Bill of Lading- Shipped Via 
l/13/23 5/16/23 32031.002 LYONS RD/SA.NSB JD3203l DIRECT 

lnvoieet 
S216562 

ou1nd1;v 
Product Code De•cription Ordered Shi.pp•d B/0 Price UK Extend9d. Price 

0104350TP401 

0108350TP401 

CORE & MA:tN P0#-

4 TJ PR350 DI PIPE P401 

8 TJ PR350 DI PIPE P401 

1l55506 

Preigbt Delivuy Handling .Re•tock 

T•~1 nT 30 
Or.S.r•d Byl CDD 

1320 

2<(60 

Misc 

U20 

1597 "' 

ss 00000 FT 

62 00000 FT 

Subtotal, 
Other, 
Tax: 

Invoice Total: 

72,600 00 

99,014 00 

1711614.00 
.00 

10,3-46 84 

$181,960.84 

n.t• tn,,.,..,d.,,. h 510•,.=-•4 by and •W>::l•"t to (:on , 1"<lb'• •tan4ard t•rm Ud cor,,41Uon•, whi"b. •n i.tleerpo,e•t.4 by nhrClca '""'1 •ccepted. 
,:., ,:•..-!.., eh•u ~•-• .,..i e""<UU-... J>hUo ddt, 1>.ttp>l/tu,d.e,c,p~ean,m&i.tl.c<>B/ 

OOQOO Page: 



. ___ .., 
~.· ·•· ·MIU 
1130 CJ:ai9 Park Court 

It. r.ouJ.a, NO 014, 

JOHNSON-DAVIS INC 
6 04 HILLBRATH DR 
LANTANA FL 33462-1656 

INVOICE 

000/0000 
00000 

EXHIBl'r.l111(Page.1~ 

::.~C 

. l 
Invoice j S21SS7!i 
Invoice !>ate 8/15/23 
Account # 015329 
Salee Rep DON lfBDSTEll 
Phone # 561-848-4396 
Branch #039 Riviera Bea.ch, 1'L 
Total Amount Du• $21311.20 

'It.cit Toi 
CORR I< MAIN LP 
PO BOX 28330 
ST. LOO'l:S, 110 

Shipped To, 

63146 

SANDSBURY WAY BUFFERED BIKE 
LANES {PROJ #2019604) 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 

CUSTOMER JOB- JD32031 LYONS IU)/SANSB LYONS SANSBURY 

Thal>k y,>1> fo .. tb." opportunity to urva y,;,ul 1'1• appre.,i•t• yc,ur pr°""'t payment. 

Dat• Ordered Date Shipped customer PO t Job Name Job i Bill of Lading Shipped Via :Iavcicet 
1/13/23 5/08/23 32031,002 LYONS RD/SANSB JD3203l CORE & MAIN LP S216576 

Product Code 

010650TP401 

0108350TP401 

Description 

6 TJ CLS0 PR350 DI PIPE ?401 

8 TJ PR350 DI PIPE ?401 

Ord•red 

" 
" 

gy1,1Hoiti: 
Shipped 

" 
" 

,-,,17 
'-a,~ 

?;ri/23 
Freight Delivery Bandli11.~ Re11tock Misc 

TenH1 mrr 30 
Ol:'dar•d By: CBAI1 

B/0 Price OM Extended Price 

~6 00000 FT 920 00 

./ 62 00000 rT l.240 00 

/. l f ) !C} 

'? '?. '' 
Proof of !Jalive:cy 

,, .... by, Cf+A--b 

Subtotal, 
Othe:r: 
T~: 

JOHIISOlll•DA.VIS lJIC 
oa1i.non 20 1u 

/ 7 C,_ G11 

2,160.00 
.00 --~nvoice Total:~ c.~ $;i,3n 2.a 

nh u .... uetio,,. h 11oven>.d by IOJ'ld •lll>,eet t<> C:or<II , Jldn•• n..,<l•r<I unu, .,.,S "°"diti<>n•, which <1r• foeo.-pora .. d by refn...,e• -.S •<:C~ted. 
To r."1.•1t u, .. ., U<10 and conditio,,a. l'lnu vj.•tt1 httl'•//t...,de.coroa,ideal11.eoc,/ 

00000 Page; 1 





February 14, 2024 

S/WBE • MIWBE 
400 'EXECUTIVE CENTER DR. STE 210 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL33401 
(561 l 588-6681 

Fa:1 (561) 284-6541 

CO NO. 17R • MCI Conflict Delay Days 

EXHlerrft.n(Page_{om) 

To: Palm Beach County 
2300 North Jog Rd 

Project: Lyons Road/Sansbury's Way 
Buffered Bike Lanes 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411 Project#: 2019604 

R & D Paving Is requesting time and compensation due to MCI Conffict. Additional tnformation 
below. 

Delay Days: 
Conflict: 
Conflict Resolved: 

Matthew M. Donnell 
Project Manager 

102 Days 
Monday, September 18, 2023 
Tuesday, January 9, 2024 

In accordance with the Contract, the undersigned certifies under oath and in writing, that the request is made 
In good faith, that any supportive data submitted is accurate and complete to R & D Paving's bast knowledge 
and belief. and that the amount of the request accurately reflects what R &O Paving in good faith believes 

'~-···t.~ be Palm Beac~.'.s?ponsibility. 

~
. _,, CB .---..... 

hti:sJotots'Represenlative 
1,/q /1.4 

Date 

Nancy G. Rosso, Managing Member 

~~~1;i~~LORIDA Palm Bcalb 

The foregoing instrument was ,,cknowledged before me by mean0 I') 
or D Online nolarlzatlon. this+ day of , //JIU , 20'JJ/.., by J! (I' G,. 12Q-,.,v 

as Manq£f~ Member 1o, ~ " "·· •• 
{title of O r/ mberfpartn.er) (name of corporation/co, 

, on behalf of the 

U .. C , w~ personally known to me or has produced ____ as identification. 
corporation/company/partnership 

,tary Public - State of Florida) 

ndra corte0 
/-;_~li'ii~.... ALEXANDRA CORTES 
tf~'i Notary Public~ State of Florida 
l~W"'l Commission If HH 429348 t 
···::/'.,,.,~- My Comm, Ex?lre< Aug l, 2027 

lfil ,,,.,,,..,Bonded through Nat!orai -..ctary Assn. 



S/WBE -M/WBE 
400 EXECUTNE CENTER DRIVE, STE 210 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401 

Date: December 13,2023 

To: Palm Beach County 
Construction Coordination 
POBox21229 

(561) 588-6681 
Fax (561) 284-6541 

of1icerih~nddpaving.cQ11_1 

West Palm Beach, FL 33416 

Project: Lyons Road/Sansbury's Way Buffered Bike Lanes 

Re: Notice of Intent 

EXHIBl1".t1"(Pageiot~ 

On September 181h, JD came into conflict with MCINerizon and all work had to be 
stopped, no further work can be completed until this line is relocated. 

R & D Paving is hereby notifying you of our Notice of Intent to Claim for the 
preservation, presentation and resolution of the claim for time and compensation 
regarding the MCIN erizon conflict and resulting delays. Once relocated, R & D Paving 
will provide an official change order for time and compensation. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or require any further information. 

Respectfully, 

Nancy G. Rosso 
Managing Member 



IEXHIBl1"Jr0(PageLof2£) 

Gmail Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com> 

FW: FW: [External] Fwd: [E] Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way - MCI Conflict 
1 message 

Trent Liguori <tliguori@bcceng.com> 
To: "matt@randdpaving.com" <matt@randdpaving.com> 
Cc: "Andre H. Thomas" <athomas@bcceng.com>, Zachary King <ZKing@pbcgov.org> 

Matt, 

Please see the confirmation below regarding the remaining MCI conduit on the Lyons project. 

Thanks, 

Trent Liguori, PE 

CEI Project Administrator 

t. 561.655.0655 Im. 754.276.6739 I www.bcceng.com 

From: Brad Shults <brads@cwsifl.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 9, 2024 12:39 PM 
To: Trent Liguori <tliguorl@bcceng.com> 
Cc: Andre H. Thomas <athomas@bcceng.com> 
Subject: RE: FW: [External] Fwd: [EJ Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way - MCI Conflict 

Yes, confirmed. 

Tue, Jan 9, 2024 at 12:42 PM 



Brad Shults 

Director of Business Operations 

Cable Wiring Specialists Inc. 

5900 Mayo Street. Hollywood FL 33023 

(0)954-893-0501 ext 208 

(F)954-893-0448 

© 239-633-4360 

From: Trent Liguori <tliguori@bcceng.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 9, 2024 12:13 PM 
To: Brad Shults <brads@cwsifl.com> 
Cc: Andre H. Thomas <athomas@bcceng.com> 

EXHIBIT"J'l"(Page!_o~ 

Subject: FW: FW: [External] Fwd: [El Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way- MCI Conflict 

You don't often get email from tliguori@bcceng<com. Learn why this is important 

Good morning Brad, 

Can you please confirm that the contractor on the PBC project will not be responsible for damage to the conduit left in place. 

We will provide notice as best as possible of any damage identified so that MCI can repair on their own accord. 

Thanks, 

Trent Liguori, PE 

CEI Project Administrator 

'I':' I 

t. 561.655.0655 I m. 754.276.6739 I www.bcceng.com 



From: Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 3, 2024 2:36 PM 
To: Trent Liguori <tliguori@bcceng.com> 

IEXHIBIT"ft"(Page3_of~ 

Cc: Zachary King <ZKing@pbcgov.org>; Andre H. Thomas <athomas@bcceng.com> 
Subject: Re: FW: [External] Fwd: [EJ Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way- MCI Conflict 

Trent 

I will need a letter from the owner stating that R & D Paving and its subcontractors hold no responsibility to any costs associated 
with any damage to the conduiVducts. 

Thank you, 

Matthew M. Donnell 

Estimator 

400 Executive Genier Or, Suite 210 

Wes! Palm Beach, Fl 33401 

O: (561) 588-6681 C: .(561) 718-4460 

'i-:1" M!fr"· PAVING 
ii
" :,i &it :}/ • 

",:-'\ ,;>,\_,;,{--' 
EU. - - - -

On Wed, Jan 3, 2024 at 2:28 PM Trent Liguori <tliguon@bcceng.com> wrote: 

Matt, 

As noted below by MCI's contractor, the fiber has been removed along the fairgrounds. Please proceed with the work in the 
area accordingly and advise if any portion of the conduit remaining is damaged, so the CWSI can repair as a future spare. 

Thanks, 

Trent Liguori, PE 

CEI Project Administrator 



I , : ,., ... - .~ 

t. 561.655.0655 Im. 754.276.6739 I www.bcceng.com 

From: Brad Shults <brads@cwsifl.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 3, 2024 2:21 PM 
To: Trent Liguori <tliguori@bcceng.com> 

EXHIBl'l"1i."(Page/Oot~ 

Cc: donovan.carr@verizon.com; Jeffrey Mogell <jeffreym@cwsifl.com>; Andre H. Thomas <athomas@bcceng.com> 
Subject: RE: [External] Fwd: [E] Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way - MCI Conflict 

Yes we removed the fiber can you let us know if you hit the duct so we can repair 

Brad Shults 

Director of Business Operations 

Cable Wiring Specialists Inc. 

5900 Mayo Street,Hollywood FL 33023 

(0)954-893-0501 ext 208 

(F)954-893-0448 

© 239-633-4360 

From: Trent Liguori <tliguori@bcceng.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 3, 2024 12:54 PM 
To: Brad Shults <brads@cwsiflcom> 
Cc: donovan.carr@verizon.com; Jeffrey Mogell <jeffreym@cwsifl.com>; Andre H. Thomas <athornas@bcceng.corn> 
Subject: RE: [External] Fwd: [E] Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way - MCI Conflict 

Some people who received this message don't often get email from 1lignori(a)hcccng.com. learn why this is importan1 

Hi Brad, 



EXHIBn,{t"(Page'lo~ 

Following up on this work. It's my understanding that there were crews working on this yesterday. Can you advise if the work 
to pull the cable from the conduit was complete? 

Thanks, 

Trent Liguori, PE 

CEI Project Administrator 

t.561.655.0655 I m. 754.276.6739 I www.bcceng.com 

From: Andre H. Thomas <athomas@bcceng.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 22, 2023 10:02 AM 
To: Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com> 
Cc: Zachary King <ZKing@pbcgov.org>; Brad Shults <brads@cwsifi com>; Trent Liguori <tliguori@bcceng.com>; Dave West 
<DWest1@pbcgov.org>; donovan.carr@verizon.com; Jeffrey Mogell <jeffreym@cwsifi.com>; Albert Hoffman 
<AWHoffman@pbcgov.org> 
Subject: Re: [External] Fwd: [El Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way - MCI Conflict 

Matt, 

We are waiting to hear back from Brad. In the field we discussed with Kevin staging locations and MOT. I would figure once 
locates are completed MCINerizon's contractor will be able to schedule crews and I will let Brad answer that question. Just 
so everyone is aware no work can be perfonmed between Jan 12-28 due to the South Florida Fair in that area. This leaves 
the window to complete this work between 12/28 through 1/11. 

Regards, 

Andre H. Thomas, PE 

CEI Senior Project Engineer 



• ,,. 1 

700 N. Olive Ave, Suite 1, West Palm Beach. FL 33401 

t. 561.655.0655 1 m. 561.657.1973 I www.bcceng.com 

From: Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 22, 2023 9:57:25 AM 
To: Andre H. Thomas <athomas@bcceng.com> 

IEXHIBlr' Jr."(Page.11(0,i) 

Cc: Zachary King <ZKing@pbcgov.org>; Brad Shults <brads@cwsifl.com>; Trent Liguori <tliguori@bcceng.com>; Dave West 
<DWest1@pbcgov.(?rg>; donovan.carr@verizon.com <donovan.carr@verizon.com>; Jeffrey Mogell <jeffreym@cwsifl.com>; 
Albert Hoffman <AWHoffman@pbcgov.org> 
Subject: Re: [External] Fwd: [E] Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way - MCI Conflict 

Andre, 

Do you have an update from yesterday's meeting? 

Thank you, 

Matthew M. Donnell 

Estimator 

400 Executive Center Dr, Suite 210 

Wes! Palm Beach, FL 33401 

0: (561) 588-6681 C: (561) 718-4460 

Jj&lt\!LPAVING 

i On Thu, Dec 21, 2023 at 11 :55 AM Andre H. Thomas <athomas@bcceng.com> wrote: 



Team, tXHIB11" 11."(PageQ<>Gb 

I will be meeting with CWSI in the field today around 1 :00pm to discuss the scope of work needed to be completed to 
relocate the line between STA427+00 to STA434+00. 

Thank you Brad for your prompt response. 

I 
1 

Andre H. Thomas, PE 

CEI Senior Project Engineer 

tIC; 
sngineerir,g 

t.561.655.0655 I www.bcceng.com 

From: Zachary King <ZKing@pbcgov.org> 
Sent: Friday, December 15, 2023 2:31 PM 
To: Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com>; Brad Shults <brads@cwsifl.com>; Trent Liguori <tliguori@bcceng.com>; 
Andre H. Thomas <athomas@bcceng.com>; Dave West <DWest1@pbcgov.org>; donovan.carr@verizon.com 
Cc: Jeffrey Mogell <jeffreym@cwsifl.com>; Albert Hoffman <AWHoffman@pbcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: [External] Fwd: [E] Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way - MCI Conflict 

Donovan, 

I Please see attached R&D's letter of intent to claim for time and compensation due to delays caused by the Verizon/MCI 
• conflict. Please get us some sort of update regarding the relocation status of this line. Work can no longer progress within 
1 this area due to the conflict and Verizon's lack of response is now costing the county money. If Verizon could please 
I expedite this relocation it would be greatly appreciated by the County. 

From: Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2023 12:41 PM 
To: Brad Shults <brads@cwsifl com>; Zachary King <ZKing@pbcgov.org>; Trent Liguori <tliguori@bcceng.com>; Andre 
Thomas <athomas@bcceng.com>; Dave West <DWes11@pbcgov.org> 
Cc: Carr, Donovan Ralph <donovan.carr@verizon.com>; Jeffrey Mogell <jeffreym@cwsifl.com> 

j Subject: Re: [External] Fwd: [El Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way- MCI Conflict 

Brad/Donovan, 



' 

EXHIB!r' il0(Pagerf of,W 
Do you have an update on this conflict? We are going on 2 months since we notified you of the conflict and do not have 
any answers on a date or plan going forward. 

Thank you, 

Matthew M. Donnell 

Estimator 

400 Executive Cenler Dr, Suite 210 [maps.google.com] 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 [maps.google.com] 

: O: (561) 588-6681 C: .(561) 718-4460 

I 

On Tue, Oct 31, 2023 at 2:30 PM Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com> wrote: 

A month ago when we found the conflict. 

Matthew M. Donnell 

Estimator 

400 Executive Center Dr, Suite 210 [maps.google.com] 

Wes! Palm Beach, Fl 33401 [maps.google.com] 

0: (561) 588-6681 C: ,(561) 718-4460 



EXHIBlr'il."(Page~fll) 

I , 
' ' I i On Tue, Oct 31, 2023 at 2:28 PM Brad Shults <brads@cwsifi.com> wrote: 

I 

' I I 

' 

Matt 

Thank you for the conflict matrix do you have a estimated time you need to have this moved? 

2340428 - TBD - MCI Conflict @ Sansbury's Way 

Brad Shults 

Director of Business Operations 

Cable Wiring Specialists Inc. 

5900 Mayo Street,Hollywood FL 33023 

(0)954-893-0501 ext 208 

(F)954-893-0448 

, © 239-633-4360 

From: Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2023 11 :46 AM 

, To: Brad Shults <brads@cwsifl.com> 
Cc: Carr, Donovan Ralph <donovan.carr@verizon.com>; Jeffrey Mogel! <jeffreym@cwsifl.com> 
Subject: Re: [External] Fwd: [El Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way - MCI Conflict 

Please see attached. 

Matthew M. Donnell 

Estimator 

400 Execulive Genier Dr, Suite 210 [maps.google.com] 

Wesl Palm Beach, FL 33401 [maps.google.comj 

0: (561) 588-6681 C: .(561) 718-4460 
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EXHIBl1" ir(Page&of ?.I 

On Fri, Oct 27, 2023 at 7:59 AM Brad Shults <brads@cwsifi.com> wrote: 

Matt 

Thank you for taking my call today. If you can send me the drawings for this conflict area for the Verizon/MCI fiber 
that isin conflict I will have someone there next week to see if we can resolve the issue. 

Jeff 

Please open a relocation project forDonavan 

.;f{r i\"lli!- •1Ul:'lf'.i't1{, 1 [';fl\°;;f~1'.":ft'1 

Brad Shults 

Director of Business Operations 

Cable Wiring Specialists Inc. 

5900 Mayo Street, Hollywood FL 33023 

(0)954-893-0501 ext 208 

(F)954-893-0448 

• © 239-633-4360 

From: Carr, Donovan Ralph <donovan.carr@verizon.com> 
Sent: Thursday, October 26, 2023 2:00 PM 

. To: Brad Shults <brads@cwsifl.com> 
Subject: Fwd: [Externaij Fwd: [EJ Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way- MCI Conflict 

, Hey Brad, 

Please see the email from Matt Donnell. We have a conduit on Sansbury's Way in WPB Gust north of the recent 
damage) that is apparently in conflict. Can you help with this? 

Thanks, 



i i 

I 

Donovan Carr 
Engr III Spec-Ntwk Eng&Ops 

4700 Exchange Ct 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Cell: 954-213-1959 
Jabber:910-969-6210 

------- Forwarded message ----
From: Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com> 
Date: Fri, Oct 20, 2023 at 3:26 PM 

EXHIBIT" A"(Page f1of.l) 

Subject: Re: [External] Fwd: [E] Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way - MCI Conflict 
To: Carr, Donovan Ralph <donovan.carr@verizon.com>, Zachary King <zking@pbcgov.org>, Trent Liguori 
<tliguori@bcceng.com>, Andre Thomas <athomas@bcceng.com>, Dave West <dwest1@pbcgov.org> 

Donovan, 

Do you have an update? It has now been a month since we confirmed the conflicting line. 

Matthew M. Donnell 

Estimator 

: 400 ExecuUve Center Or, Suite 210 

Wes! Palm Beach, Fl 33401 

' 0: (561) 588-6681 C: .(561) 718-4460 

On Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 11:35AM Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com> wrote: 

Please see link. 

Final Roadway Plans S&S 10.11.2023.pdl 

Matthew M. Donnell 



f ! 

! 

I i 

' 

1 Estimator 

400 Executive Genier Dr, Suite 210 

Wes! Palm Beach, Fl 33401 

0: (561) 588-6681 C: j561) 718-4460 

EXHIB11".lt'(Page~OO 

On Mon, Oct 16, 2023 at 8:45 AM Carr, Donovan Ralph <donovan.carr@verizon.com> wrote: 

i I 
I 

Matt, 

Could you possibly send me a copy of your plans? 

Thanks, 

Donovan Carr 
Engr ID Spec-Ntwk Eng&Ops 

4700 Exchange Ct 

Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Cell: 954-213-1959 
Jabber: 910-969-6210 

On Fri, Sep 29, 2023 at 8:26 AM Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com> wrote: 

Donovan, 

The line is in conflict with the proposed drainage. 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Dennis Torrijos <Dennis.Torrijos@mastec.com> 
Date: September 26, 2023 at 5:44:58 PM EDT 
To: matt@randdpaving.com 
Subject: FW: [External] Fwd: [E] Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way • MCI 
Conflict 



i i 

I 

EXHIB11".lt'(Pageill_otll) 

Hello Matt. I was forwarded this email from Verizon. I can make it out tomorrow morning to 
see what's going on here on behalf of Donovan. 

Will you be on site tomorrow? 

Regards, 

as C 
Communications Group 

From: Carr, Donovan Ralph <donovan.carr@verizon,eom> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 12:08 PM 
To: Greg Arguez <Greg.Arguez@mastec.com> 

Dennis Torrijos 

Construction Manager 

MasTec Communications 
Group 

M: (954) 235-3605 

Dennis.Torrijos@MasTec.com 
I www.MasTec.com 

Subject: [External] Fwd: [E] Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way - MCI Conflict 

Greg, 

Please take a look at the email from Matt Donnell. 

Thanks, 

Donovan Carr 
Engr Ill Spec-Ntwk Eng&Ops 

4700 Exchange Ct 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 



I 

I 

Cell: 954-213-1959 
Jabber: 910-969-6210 

------ Forwarded message ---·· 
From: Carr, Donovan Ralph <donovan.carr@verizon.com> 
Date: Mon, Sep 25, 2023 at 2:08 PM 

EXHIBl'r'f8:.."(Pag~ ofJl) 

Subject: Re: [E] Re: PBC Lyons Road and Sansbury's Way - MCI Conflict 
To: Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com> 

Matt, 

I'm at a doctors appointment. I'll call you ASAP. 

Thanks, 

Donovan Carr 

On Mon, Sep 25, 2023 at 2:06 PM Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com> wrote: 

Donovan, 

I have tried to call you back a few limes with no luck. Can you confirm if this is your line 
and what we need to do to move forward with having it relocated? 

! Thank you, 

Matthew M. Donnell 

Estimator 

. 400 Executive Center Dr, Suite 210 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

. 0: (561) 588-6681 C: (561) 718-4460 

On Thu, Sep 21, 2023 at 9:46AM Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com> wrote: 

Donovan, 



1 

I 
! I 

EXHIBl'r'ft."(Pagell_~ 

We have located what we believe is one of your lines that is in conflict with 
construction. Please see attached plan sheets and a picture of the exposed line. The 
line in question is located on Sansbury's way on the West side of the road in front of 
the !think Financial Amphitheatre. Can you please confirm this is yours and let me 
know what we need to do to move forward with relocating this line. Do not hesitate to 
call me with any questions or concerns. 

• Thank you, 

Matthew M. Donnell 

Estimator 

• 400 Executive Genier Dr, Suite 210 

Wes! Palm Beach, FL 33401 

0: (561) 588-6681 C: .(561) 718-4460 

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to 
a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. 

r.-...-=---==----~-"-== =----J'"O'C=.=,---=s,..-,_-== a.="'c,_=, 

•=-MasTec 
Communications Group 

image015.png 
14K 



EXHIBl'ril"(Pag@of1£) 
Zachary King 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Alvarez, Ramon <Ramon.Alvarez@dot.state.fl.us> 
Monday, March 11, 2024 4:21 PM 
Zachary King; Mclellan, John 
Alexis Burrie 

Subject: RE: 2019604 Lyons Road/Sansbury's FM#444370-1-58-01 Verizon Delay 

~x,--~ . ..,....,.....,,--,y,_":·---c-,,,.,.....-:-- -.·-•-z~--~cmrtr••--·=,-··x,.................,~- r-:'T:"JT1; 

This Message Is From an External Sender 

This message came from outside your organization. 

Zach, 

'Ti"""?/••~·· MJ;mA 

The LAP Office concurs with the CO at no additional cost to the Department. 

Thank you, 

-Ramon E. Alvarez 
FDOT D4 LAP Coordinator 
(954) 777-4403 
M-F - 8:30AM-5:30PM 

From: Zachary King <ZKing@pbcgov.org> 
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 3:20 PM 
To: Mclellan, John <John.Mclellan@dot.state.fl.us> 

""~'"""" ----- ·;~'777'"7:""' 

Cc: Alexis 8urrie <aburrie@aeengineeringinc.com>; Alvarez, Ramon <Ramon.Alvarez@dot.state.fl.us> 
Subject: RE: 2019604 Lyons Road/Sansbury's FM#444370-1-58-01 Verizon Delay 

Thanks 

From: Mclellan, John <John.McLellan@dot.state.fl.us> 
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 3:06 PM 
To: Zachary King <f'.J:(_lng@pbcgov.Qig> 
Cc: Alexis Burrie <aburrie@aeengineeringinc.com>; Alvarez, Ramon <Ramon.Alvarez@dot.state.fl.us> 

Subject: RE: 2019604 Lyons Road/Sansbury's FM#444370-1-58-01 Verizon Delay 

Thank you. I agree with the 102 days. Combined with what was previously submitted, this CO should be acceptable. 

John McLellan 
LAP Coordinator 
FDOT District 4, Palm Beach Operations Center 
7900 Forest Hill Blvd, West Palm Beach, FL 33413 
Cell: (561) 764-72841 Office: (561) 370-1216 

FOO~ 
_,, ,;t I frlo I. gov J 
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ID I !Task !Task Name !Duration !Start !Finish !Predecessors !Resource Names I f Dec 11, '22 
w I T I F I s s I M L:rJ11t 

1 I Notification from Fortline & 114 days Thu 12/8/22 Tue 5/16/23 
Core & Main of Pipe Delivery 
Delay 

H 
Mobilization 259 days Mon 2/6/23 Thu 2/1/24 

MOT 259 days Mon 2/6/23 Thu 2/1/24 

Phase IA(Station 315+82 to 128 days Wed Fri 9/15/23 
345+00)Southbound 3/22/23 

H 
MOT 102 days Wed 3/22/23Thu 8/10/23 

✓ Clearing and Grubbing 85 days Wed 3/22/23Tue 7 /18/23 

✓ Regular 25 days Wed Tue 5/23/23 
Excavation/Embankment 4/19/23 

~

,/ Subsoil Excavation 65 days Wed 4/19/23Tue 7/18/23 

,/ Optional Base Group 13 25 days Wed 4/19/23Tue 5/23/23 

1 ✓ ~ Superpave Asphalt 7 days Wed Thu 6/1/23 9 
Concrete(Widening) 5/24/23 

11 Concrete Sidewalks & 41 days Fri 5/26/23 Fri 7 /21/23 
Driveways 

~

v Concrete Curbing 41 days Fri 5/26/23 Fri 7 /21/23 

✓ Grade Swales 35 days Mon 6/5/23 Fri 7 /21/23 

Sod 20 days Mon 7 /10/23 Fri 8/4/23 

✓ Milling(Concrete Separator) 4 days 'Mon 8/7 /23 Thu 8/10/23 14 

16 Iv Concrete Separator 21 days :Fri 8/11/23 Fri 9/8/23 15 

177 Final Lift Asphalt(Widening) :5 days Mon Fri 9/15/23 16 
9/11/23 

Task Inactive Summary Il O External Tasks 

Split Manual Task f 1 External Milestone ◊ 

Milestone ♦ Duration-only Deadline 
Project: Lyons Road Sansburrys I 
Date: Wed 2/14/24 Summary ~~~ Manual Summary Rollup ,------, Progress •-----

Project Summary ~ ·- • Manual Summary Manual Progress 

Inactive Task Start-only [ 

Inactive Milestone Finish-only ] 

Page 1 



ID I _ !Task !Task Name !Duration !Start !Finish !Predecessors !Resource Names I I Dec 11, '22 I 
wiTIFls slMITlwlT 

18 I Phase IB(Station 315+82 to 156 days Tue 5/30/23 Tue 1/2/24 
345+00) Nc:>rthbound 

ITT 
MOT 130 days Tue 5/30/23 Mon 11/27 /2 

•/ Clearing and Grubbing '61 days Tue 5/30/23 Tue 8/22/23 

✓ Regular 51 days Mon 6/5/23 Mon 
Excavation/Embankment 8/14/23 

~
✓ Optional Base Group 13 27 days Mon 6/5/23 Tue 7/11/23 

Optional Base Group 2 27 days Mon 6/5/23 Tue 7 /11/23 

✓ ~ Superpave Asphalt 2 days Wed Thu 7 /13/23 23 
Concrete(Widening) 7 /12/23 

25 Concrete Sidewalks & 30 days Wed Tue 8/8/23 
Driveways 6/28/23 

~
✓ Concrete Curbing 2 days Mon 7/31/23Tue 8/1/23 

✓ '™!; Grade Swales 35 days :Fri 7 /14/23 Thu 8/31/23 24 

Sod 35 days Mon 8/14/23 Fri 9/29/23 

✓ "'!l. Milling(Concrete Separator) 4 days Mon Thu 10/5/23 28 
10/2/23 

30 I Concrete Separator 21 days Fri 10/6/23 Fri 11/3/23 29 

317 '™!; Final Lift Asphalt(Widening) 5 days 'Mon Fri 11/10/23 30 
11/6/23 

32 I ,"'!l, Milling(Mainline Transitions)!S days Mon Fri 11/17 /23 31 
11/13/23 

fH 
Final Lift Asphalt 5 days Mon 11/20/2 Fri 11/24/23 32 

Asphalt Cure Period 21 days Mon 11/27 /2 Mon 12/25/2 33 

Final Striping/Signage 6 days ,Tue 12/26/2~Tue 1/2/24 34 

Task Inactive Summary U L External Tasks 

Split Manual Task '"·] External Milestone 0 

Milestone ♦ Duration-only Deadline ·f 
Project: Lyons Road Sansburrys I 
Date: Wed 2/14/24 Summary ----~ Manual Summary Rollup ,------, Progress 

Project Summary ff· , - -o Manual Summary Manual Progress 

Inactive Task Start-only [ 

Inactive Milestone Finish-only J 

Page 2 



ID I . !Task !Task Name !Duration !Start !Finish !Predecessors !Resource Names I J Dec 11, '22 I 

wlrlFls slMlrlwlr 
36 I Phase IIA(Station 423+68.51 269 days? Wed Mon 7/8/24 

to 440+30.77)Southbound ·6/28/23 
37 I MOT 63 days Mon 5/15/23 Wed 8/9/23 

387,I Clearing and 5 days Mon Fri 5/19/23 
Grubbing(Concrete) 5/15/23 

4" FM 15 days Mon 6/19/23 Fri 7 /7 /23 

Pressure Test 1 day Mon 7 /10/23 Mon 7/10/2339 

FM Connection Delay 40 days Wed 7/26/23Tue 9/19/23 

Connection 1 day Wed 9/20/23Wed 9/20/2341 

Clearing and Grubbing(FM) 7 days Thu 9/21/23 Fri 9/29/23 42 

Drainage Conflict(MCI) 82 days Mon 9/18/23Tue 1/9/24 

South Florida Fair 12 days Fri 1/12/24 Sun 1/28/24 

46 Drainage Installation 18 days Mon 1/29/24Wed 2/21/2444 

47 Excavation/Embankment 12 days Thu 2/22/24 Fri 3/8/24 46 

48 iil'!l, Optional Base Group 8 days Mon Wed 47 
13(First Lift) 3/11/24 3/20/24 

49 I F Curb/Drop Curb 8 days Thu 3/21/24 Mon 4/1/24 48 

sol iil'!l, Optional Base Group 12 days Tue 4/2/24 Wed 49 
13(Final Lift) 4/17 /24 

51 I Superpave Asphalt Concrete 5 days Thu 4/18/24 Wed SO 
4/24/24 

~ 
Overbuild 5 days Thu 4/18/24 Wed 4/24/2450 

iil'!l, Concrete Sidewalk 10 days Thu 4/25/24 Wed 5/8/24 51 

Sod 5 days Thu 5/9/24 Wed 5/15/2453 

Task Inactive Summary U ll External Tasks ~ 
Split Manual Task 1 External Milestone ◊ iii 
Milestone ♦ Duration-only 'if Deadline 

1
, 

Project: Lyons Road Sansbunys I ,_____ ______ ::s;;. 
Date: Wed 2/14/24 Summary ~~~~ Manual Summary Rollup .------, Progress -------- ~ 

Project Summary , •• ~ Manual Summary Manual Progress ,,___ C 
Inactive Task Start-only [ 'i 
Inactive Milestone Finish-only J I~ 
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ID I - IT ask ITask Name !Duration !Start !Finish I Predecessors !Resource Names I I Dec 11, '22 I 
,wl1IFls.sIMlrlwlr, 

~ 
Concrete Traffic Seperator 10 days Tue 6/25/24 Mon 7 /8/24 67 

6 Phase 11B(Station 423+68.Sl 228 days Mon 8/7/23 Wed 
to 440+30.77)Northbound 6/19/24 

57 MOT 37 days 'Mon 8/7/23 Tue 9/26/23 

2 ea 2" PVC Conduits 16 days Mon 8/7 /23 Mon 8/28/23 

Electrical Pull Boxes 16 days Mon 8/7 /23 Mon 8/28/23 

60 Clearing and Grubbing 15 days Thu 5/9/24 Wed 5/29/2453 

61 Excavation/Embankment 18 days Thu 5/9/24 Mon 6/3/24 53 

62 Optional Base Group 13 18 days Thu 5/9/24 Mon 6/3/24 53 

63 F Curb 18 days Thu 5/9/24 Mon 6/3/24 53 

64 ~ Superpave Asphalt Concrete 5 days Tue 6/4/24 Mon 62 
6/10/24 

65 Overbuild 5days Tue 6/4/24 Mon 6/10/2462 

66 Grade Swales 5 days Tue 6/11/24 Mon 6/17/2465 

67 Sod 5 days Tue 6/18/24 Mon 6/24/2466 
--

68 Concrete Traffic Seperator 10 days Tue 6/25/24 Mon 7 /8/24 67 

69 Milling 5 days ·Tue 7/9/24 Mon 7/15/2468 

70 Final Lift Asphalt 5 days Tue 7/9/24 Mon 7/15/2468 

71 Cure Period 16 days Tue 7 /16/24 Tue 8/6/24 70 

72 Striping/Signage 2 days Wed 8/7 /24 Thu 8/8/24 71 

73 Phave IIIA(Station 458+7.28 204 days Wed Mon4/8/24 
to S16+76)Southbound 6/28/23 

~ 
8" FM Material Delay 114 days Thu 12/8/22 Tue 5/16/23 I [ 

5 MOT 167 days Wed 6/28/23Thu 2/15/24 

Task Inactive Summary u a External Tasks ~ 
Split Manual Task l l External Milestone ◊ ii 
Milestone ♦ Duration-only Deadline ~ 9 

Project: Lyons Road Sansburrys I ::.? 
Summary Manual Summary Rollup Progress --~------= -" Date: Wed 2/14/24 
Project Summary ~~i Manual Summary Manual Progress 

Inactive Task Start-only [ 

Inactive Milestone Finish-only J 
--
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names Dec 11, '22 
W T f s s M T W T 

76 Clearing and Grubbing(Tree 14 days Wed Mon 
Demo) 6/28/23 7/17/23 

77 8" FM 18 days Wed 6/28/23 Fri 7 /21/23 

78 Pressure Test 1 day Mon 7 /24/23 Mon 7/24/2377 

79 Health Dept Delay Due to 4" 41 days Wed Wed 
FM Delay 7/26/23 9/20/23 

80 Connection 1 day Thu 9/21/23 Thu 9/21/23 79 

81 Clearing and Grubbing(FM) 5 days Fri 9/22/23 Thu 9/28/23 80 

82 Drainage 18 days Fri 9/29/23 Tue 10/24/2, 81 

83 Clearing and ,25 days Wed Tue 82 
Grubbing(Concrete) 10/25/23 11/28/23 

84 Excavation/Embankment 25 days Wed 10/25/2 Tue 11/28/2, 82 

85 Optional Base Group 13 35 days Wed 10/25/2Tue 12/12/2,82 

86 Optional Base Group 2 35 days Wed 10/25/2Tue 12/12/2, 82 

87 F Curb/Drop Curb 5 days Mon 9/25/23 Fri 9/29/23 

88 Concrete Sidewalk 5 days Mon 9/25/23 Fri 9/29/23 

89 Superpave Asphaltic 10 days Wed Tue 86 
Concrete 12/13/23 12/26/23 

90 Overbuild 10 days Wed 12/13/2Tue 12/26/2, 86 

91 Grade Swales 18 days Wed 12/27 /2 Fri 1/19/24 90 

92 Sod 22 days Wed 12/27 /2Thu 1/25/24 90 

93 Concrete Traffic Seperator :45 days Tue 2/6/24 Mon 4/8/24 101 

94 Phase 111B(Station 458+7.28 to 154 days Fri 11/17 /23 Wed 
516+76)Northbound 6/19/24 

Task Inactive Summary u 0 External Tasks 

Split Manual Task l External Milestone ◊ 

Milestone ♦ Duration-only Deadline * ~ Project: Lyons Road Sansburrys 
Date: Wed 2/14/24 

Summary Manual Summary Ro!lup Progress '" 
$' 

Project Summary - --- - Manual Summary Manual Progress 

Inactive Task Start-only [ ' 
Inactive Milestone Fin•ish-only ] I 

' 
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ID 
fl! I

T ask ITask Name I Duration Istart (inish I Predecessors Resource Names 
I 
Dec 11, '22 

Mode w I T F I s s-1 M'I r I w I T 

95 ~ MOT 55 days Wed 12/27 /2 Tue 3/12/24 89 

96 Clearing and Grubbing 18 days 'Wed 12/27 /2 Fri 1/19/24 89 

97 Excavation/Embankment 20 days Wed 12/27 /2Tue 1/23/24 89 

98 Optional Base Group 13 25 days Wed 12/27 /2 Tue 1/30/24 89 

99 Optional Base Group 2 25 days Wed 12/27 /2Tue 1/30/24 89 

100 F Curb/Drop Curb 5 days Mon 12/4/23 Fri 12/8/23 

101 Superpave Asphaltic 4 days Wed Mon 2/5/24 99 
Concrete 1/31/24 

102 Grade Swales 12 days Tue 2/6/24 Wed 2/21/24101 

103 ~ Sod 16 days Thu 2/22/24 Thu 3/14/24 102 

104 ~ Concrete Traffic Seperator 40 days Fri 3/15/24 Thu 5/9/24 103 

105 Milling 10 days !Fri 5/10/24 Thu 5/23/24 104 

106 Final Lift Asphalt 10 days Fri 5/10/24 Thu 5/23/24 104 

107 ~ Asphalt Cure Period 15 days ,Fri 5/24/24 Thu 6/13/24 106 

108 "'.o Final Striping/Signage 4days 'Fri 6/14/24 Wed 6/19/24107 

~ ::c 
Task Inactive Summary I u External Tasks 

Split ""'""'"' Manual Task i l External Milestone ◊ 

Milestone ♦ Duration-only Deadline 
Project: Lyons Road Sansbunys 
Date: Wed 2/14/24 Summary ' ' Manual Summary Rollup Progress - -

Project Summary i,-~--~ ~ Manual Summary ' . Manual Progress 

Inactive Task Start-only [ 

Inactive Milestone Finish-only J 
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Donna Lewis 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Angela Smith 
Wednesday, March 20, 2024 3:11 PM 
Donna Lewis 

EXHIBl1"&,(Page_Lotl) 

Subject: RE: Board Item (Date TBD) - Lyons Road/Sansbury's Way Buffered Bike Lanes 
Federalized, 2019604 - Change Order 3 - OEBO REVIEW 

Hello Donna, this is a federalized contract, there is nothing for OEBO to review. Only 
items that have any API on them is what I should be reviewing. 

Angela D, Smith 
Small Business Development Specialist III 
Office of Equal Business Opportunity 

~Qf..@ 
561-616-6840 (Main) 
561-616-6852 (Direct) 
561-233-2246 (E-Fax) 
asmith1@pbcgov.org (email) 

NOTE: Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your email 
address released in response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this 
entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. 

From: Donna Lewis <Dlewislra>nh~1>nv nro> 
=•=·v." = - =.c; >==-c"="-'=••-'""- ,½1/_c...,---,r.W< ~,-...,,M· .',,-'· = = s· ,_,,; ,-;,w-,, r,---, .. ·< • ·0 ,sv.-on .rvSh .\c.. c-775"'·,, ,'7.7-~.- •- ,_,..-,---_- < ,,, = =1c0cc;-~•7.=,/ =.n•mmS,,.,./"'~,.,..
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Client#: 1139973 RD11 EXHIBIT''J!(Page~of2:, 
"E OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MMIDD/YYYY) 

10/23/2023 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the pollcy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder In Heu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER NAUI:... Vivian u ... ,, ..... er 
USI Insurance Services, LLC I rlJ8Nrfo Ext\: 954.,m7-5204 1 r.oo "°'' a55.420-6662 
360 Columbia Drive, Suite 105 :o~tss: Vivi,!ln,Hellmer®••si.com 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

INSURER($) AFFORDING COVERAGE NA.IC# 
561 693-0500 

INSURER A : Landmark American Insurance Comnanv 33138 
INSURED INSURER e : Southern-Owners Insurance Comoanv 10190 

R & D Paving, LLC 
INSURER C : Amerisafe, Inc 20281 

400 Executive Drive Ste 21 o 
INSURER o: Federal Insurance Compam1 32204 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
INSURER e: Philadelphia Insurance Company 18988 

INSURER F : Auto-Owners Insurance Company 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TEAM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS ANO CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SUBR ,.!;Wo87v~½ 1r!.8M8Tvi~Y\ LIMITS LTR IN"" wvo POLICY NUMBER 

A __x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X X LHA114251 10/23/2023 10/23/202' EACH OCCURRENCE $4 --A ... __ 

I-
~ CLAIMS-MADE [!] OCCUR ~~r~~~J9E~~~~rPence\ •300,000 

MED EXP (Anv one person) •10 000 -
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY •1 000.000 -

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE .2,000,000 

~ 
□ PAO· 

OLoc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG ,2,000.000 POLICY JECT 

OTHER: $ 

F AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X X - 4930665100 10/23/2023 10123/202• fe~~:~~gl1NGLE LIMIT , 1 ftftft ftftft 

X ANY AUTO BO0IL Y INJURY (Per person) $ - OWNED - SCHEDULED 
AlJTOSONLY AUTOS 

80DIL Y INJURY (Per acc!denl) $ 
I- -
~ ~Ct'b°s ONLY .!. NON-OWNED )p~?~~~gAMAGE $ 

AlJTOS ONLY 
$ 

B ,..l! UMBRELLA LIAB 

~

OCCUR X X 4930665101 10/23/2023 10/23/202' EACH OCCURRENCE $'11 --- ......... 

EXCESS UAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE •3.000,000 
OED I xi RETENTIONs10.000 $ 

C WORKERS COMPENSATION X AVWCFL3131222023 10/29/2023 10/291202' X !~l:t.. __ I \~IH-
ANO EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y / N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE[!!] E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ,1.000.000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N N/A 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE .1.000.000 
~rs5C~ftf:1o~ gi~gPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT ,1,000.000 

D Equipment Floater 45467356 10/23/2023 10123/202< $250,000 Rented/Leased 
F Pollution PPK2607316 09/26/2023 09/26/2024 $2,000,000 Agg 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addltlonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required) 

The General Liability & Auto policy include automatic additional insured endorsement that provides 
additional insured status to the certificate holder, only when their Is a written contract that requires 
such status, and only with regard to work performed on behalf of the Named Insured. 

(See Attached Descriptions) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CA NC ELLA TION 

Palm Beach County 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE lltEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Insurance Compliance ACCORDANCE Wint THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

P.O. BOX 100085-DX 
Duluth, GA 30096 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

I ~ /J'V1 C-R-
© 1988,.2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of 2 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
#S41828710/M37848079 NDNZP 
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EXHIBIJI V(Page~fl} 
DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1) 

Project: 2019604 Lyons Road/Sansbury's Way Buffered Bike Lanes 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners are additional insured with respects to General Liability, 
on a primary and non-contributory basis, and with regards to Auto Liability when required by written 
contract. Waiver of Subroagtion applies in favor of additional insured with respects to General Liability, 
Auto Liability and Workers Compensation when required by written contract. Workers Compensation coverage 
for the following State(s): FL 

SA GITT A 25.3 (2016/03) 2 of 2 
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CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT: Lvons Road/Sansbu1 wav Buffered Bike Lanes - Federalized, 2019604 
COUNTY ENGINEER C.R. COMMITTEE TOTAL DEPT. & C.R.C. APPROVALS BOARD OF CO. COMM. 

C.O.l DATE APPROVED AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME .. • . . • . . 

1 10/16/2023 4.767.47 2 . ' < ·,'' .· < . .• 
... .·• ·• . . ,•,,, ., ,i ,.·\ : . < 

2 10/27/2023 880.00 0 
. 

I .. .. ',- ',• ' ' ' . -', . .. • .... . ·. · .. 
3 Pendinn . . .. · .. 0.00 201 . ; .: 

. .. ) .. .• . 
. •,• ; • . . . .. . . 

•. ;:•• .. · •. 
'' ':'·,, ' " 

• . ;;; 
.• .. • •. · .. · .···. . .. 

,', .·: ' _:_' 

·> .,;, ..... • .. ... :·· ,; · .. ·· ·. . 

I ; • • • ; < • •. . 
· .. _, /"',_, ,'' ' 

.. •.. >'< <,;; ·• .• 
. , ' ', ' 

... · ..•. • .. • ' ":-,' . ;·· .. ·•. • .• 
.. · .. ,' ,'"., .·_-

•. • • • • . 

.··•····· •• 
. >/ 

. 
:_ ':i .- ' ,: : ,': > 

' . ·.: ,' '._,_:_- :'. '. ' ' c ~ 

... ···•·. •.·.. . . . 

TOTAL 5,647.47 2 0.00 0 5,647.47 2 201 

CUMULATIVE TOTAL 5,647.47 2 0.00 0 5,647.47 2 

SINGLE AMT. SINGLE AMT. • .l 

$50,000.00 $100,000.00 MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE CO MAX.CUM.CO 
As of PPM CW-F-050 MAX.AMT. MAX. TIME MAX.AMT. MAX. TIME ENG. & C.R.C. ENG. & C.R.C. 
Dated February 4, 2016 $250,000.00 o 30DAYS $250,000.00 o 90DAYS $250,000.00 or 5% of contract 120 DAYS 

5% of contract 5% of contract 
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